Attachment 4

State Median Income (SMI) by Household Size for Optional Use in federal Fiscal Year (FY) 2024 and Mandatory Use in LIHEAP for

Geographic Level?

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
District of Columbia
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii
Idaho
lllinois
Indiana
lowa

Kansas

SMi for 4-
Person Family3

$95,455
$121,634
$101,783

$86,577
$121,926
$130,104
$145,853
$120,963
$184,525

$98,038
$105,893
$129,108

$97,325
$122,136
$103,324
$113,549
$107,363

FY25—Households of Size 1 through 6*

60% SMI for
1-Person
Household

$29,781
$37,949
$31,755
$27,011
$38,040
$40,592
$45,505
$37,740
$57,571
$30,587
$33,038
$40,281
$30,365
$38,106
$32,236
$35,427
$33,496

60% SMI for 2-
Person
Household

$38,945
$49,626
$41,526
$35,323
$49,745
$53,082
$59,507
$49,352
$75,286
$39,998
$43,203
$52,675
$39,708
$49,831
$42,155
$46,327
$43,803

60% SMI for 3-
Person
Household

$48,109
$61,303
$51,297
$43,634
$61,450
$65,572
$73,509
$60,964
$93,000
$49,410
$53,369
$65,069
$49,051
$61,556
$52,074
$57,228
$54,110

60% SMI for 4-
Person
Household

$57,273
$72,980
$61,069
$51,946
$73,155
$78,062
$87,511
$72,577
$110,715
$58,822
$63,535
$77,464
$58,395
$73,281
$61,994
$68,129
$64,417

60% SMI for 5-
Person
Household

$66,436
$84,656
$70,840
$60,257
$84,859
$90,551
$101,512
$84,189
$128,429
$68,233
$73,700
$89,858
$67,738
$85,005
$71,913
$79,029
$74,723

60% SMI for 6-
Person
Household

$75,600
$96,333
$80,611
$68,568
$96,564
$103,041
$115,514
$95,801
$146,143
$77,645
$83,866
$102,252
$77,081
$96,730
$81,832
$89,930
$85,030



Geographic Level?

Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma

Oregon

SMI for 4-
Person Family3

$96,305

$95,801
$113,259
$149,249
$157,680
$111,699
$137,690

$82,331
$105,825
$102,893
$112,961

$96,026
$146,582
$153,514

$81,873
$127,802
$104,937
$123,092
$109,319

$90,026
$117,983

60% SMI for
1-Person
Household

$30,047
$29,889
$35,336
$46,565
$49,196
$34,849
$42,959
$25,686
$33,017
$32,102
$35,243
$29,959
$45,733
$47,896
$25,543
$39,874
$32,740
$38,404
$34,107
$28,087
$36,810

60% SMI for 2-
Person
Household

$39,292
$39,086
$46,209
$60,893
$64,333
$45,572
$56,177
$33,590
$43,176
$41,979
$46,087
$39,178
$59,805
$62,633
$33,403
$52,143
$42,814
$50,221
$44,601
$36,730
$48,136

60% SMI for 3-
Person
Household

$48,537
$48,283
$57,082
$75,221
$79,470
$56,295
$69,395
$41,494
$53,335
$51,857
$56,931
$48,396
$73,877
$77,370
$41,263
$64,412
$52,888
$62,038
$55,096
$45,372
$59,462

60% SMI for 4-
Person
Household

$57,783
$57,480
$67,955
$89,549
$94,608
$67,019
$82,614
$49,398
$63,495
$61,735
$67,776
$57,615
$87,949
$92,108
$49,123
$76,681
$62,962
$73,855
$65,591
$54,015
$70,789

60% SMI for 5-
Person
Household

$67,028
$66,676
$78,827
$103,876
$109,745
$77,742
$95,832
$57,301
$73,654
$71,612
$78,620
$66,833
$102,020
$106,845
$56,982
$88,949
$73,035
$85,671
$76,085
$62,657
$82,115

60% SMI for 6-
Person
Household

$76,273
$75,873
$89,700
$118,204
$124,882
$88,465
$109,050
$65,205
$83,813
$81,490
$89,464
$76,051
$116,092
$121,582
$64,842
$101,218
$83,109
$97,488
$86,580
$71,299
$93,441



Geographic Level?

Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

Puerto Rico

SMI for 4-
Person Family3

$121,268
$125,328

$98,172
$105,723

$98,377
$103,213
$111,554
$125,336
$134,005
$131,054

$90,661
$117,736
$111,736

$39,438

60% SMI for
1-Person
Household

$37,835
$39,101
$30,629
$32,985
$30,693
$32,202
$34,804
$39,104
$41,809
$40,888
$28,285
$36,733
$34,861

$12,304

60% SMI for 2-
Person
Household

$49,476
$51,133
$40,054
$43,134
$40,137
$42,110
$45,513
$51,136
$54,674
$53,469
$36,989
$48,035
$45,587

$16,090

60% SMI for 3-
Person
Household

$61,118
$63,164
$49,478
$53,283
$49,581
$52,018
$56,222
$63,168
$67,538
$66,050
$45,692
$59,338
$56,314

$19,876

60% SMI for 4-
Person
Household

$72,760
$75,196
$58,903
$63,433
$59,026
$61,927
$66,932
$75,201
$80,403
$78,632
$54,396
$70,641
$67,041

$23,662

60% SMI for 5-
Person
Household

$84,401
$87,227
$68,327
$73,582
$68,470
$71,835
$77,641
$87,233
$93,267
$91,213
$63,099
$81,943
$77,767

$27,447

60% SMI for 6-
Person
Household

$96,043
$99,258
$77,751
$83,731
$77,914
$81,743
$88,350
$99,265
$106,131
$103,794
$71,802
$93,246
$88,494

$31,233

! Prepared by the Administration for Children and Families, Office of Community Services, Division of Energy Assistance. In accordance with 45 CFR 96.85,

60 percent of each State's estimated median income for a four-person family is multiplied by the following percentages to adjust for household size for LIHEAP:
52 percent for one person, 68 percent for two persons, 84 percent for three persons, 100 percent for four persons, 116 percent for five persons, and

132 percent for six persons. For each additional household member above six persons, add three percentage points to the percentage for a six-person

household (132 percent), and multiply the new percentage by 60 percent of the State's estimated median income for a four-person household.

2 The estimated U.S. median income for 4-person families is $114,425 for the period of October 1, 2024, through September 30, 2025.
3 prepared by the U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce (Census Bureau) from the 2018 through 2022 American Community Surveys (ACS). For
further information, see table B19119 for the five-year estimates of the 2018 ACS through 2022 ACS at data.census.gov or contact the Census Bureau at

census.data@census.gov or at 1-800-923-8282.


https://data.census.gov/cedsci/
https://collaboration.acf.hhs.gov/offices/ocs/fota/DAP2/Documents/LIHEAP_IncEligGuidelinesIMs_FY2024/census.data@census.gov

State Median Income (SMI) by Household Size for Optional Use in FY24 and Mandatory Use in LIHEAP for FY25—Households of

Geographic Level®

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware

District of
Columbia

Florida
Georgia
Hawaii
Idaho
lllinois
Indiana
lowa
Kansas

Kentucky

SMI for 4-person

$95,455
$121,634
$101,783

$86,577
$121,926
$130,104
$145,853
$120,963

$184,525

$98,038
$105,893
$129,108

$97,325
$122,136
$103,324
$113,549
$107,363

$96,305

60% SMI for 7-
Person
Household

$77,318
$98,523
$82,443
$70,127
$98,759
$105,383
$118,139
$97,978

$149,465

$79,409
$85,772
$104,576
$78,833
$98,929
$83,691
$91,974
$86,962

$78,007

Size 7 through 124

60% SMI for 8-
Person
Household

$79,036
$100,712
$84,275
$71,685
$100,953
$107,725
$120,765
$100,156

$152,786

$81,174
$87,678
$106,900
$80,585
$101,127
$85,551
$94,018
$88,895

$79,740

60% SMI for 9-
Person
Household

$80,754
$102,901
$86,107
$73,243
$103,148
$110,067
$123,390
$102,333

$156,108

$82,939
$89,584
$109,224
$82,336
$103,326
$87,411
$96,061
$90,827

$81,474

60% SMI for
10-Person
Household

$82,473
$105,091
$87,939
$74,802
$105,343
$112,409
$126,015
$104,510

$159,429

$84,703
$91,490
$111,548
$84,088
$105,524
$89,271
$98,105
$92,760
$83,207

60% SMI for
11-Person
Household

$84,191
$107,280
$89,771
$76,360
$107,537
$114,751
$128,641
$106,688

$162,751

$86,468
$93,396
$113,872
$85,840
$107,723
$91,131
$100,149
$94,692

$84,941

60% SMI for
12-Person
Household

$85,909
$109,470
$91,603
$77,919
$109,732
$117,093
$131,266
$108,865

$166,072

$88,233
$95,302
$116,196
$87,592
$109,921
$92,991
$102,193
$96,625

$86,674



Geographic Level®

Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon

Pennsylvania

SMI for 4-person
family®

$95,801
$113,259
$149,249
$157,680
$111,699
$137,690

$82,331
$105,825
$102,893
$112,961

$96,026
$146,582
$153,514

$81,873
$127,802
$104,937
$123,092
$109,319

$90,026
$117,983
$121,268

60% SMI for 7-
Person
Household

$77,598
$91,739
$120,891
$127,720
$90,475
$111,528
$66,687
$85,718
$83,342
$91,497
$77,780
$118,731
$124,345
$66,316
$103,519
$84,998
$99,704
$88,547
$72,920
$95,565
$98,226

60% SMI for 8-
Person
Household

$79,322
$93,777
$123,577
$130,559
$92,486
$114,007
$68,169
$87,623
$85,194
$93,530
$79,508
$121,369
$127,109
$67,789
$105,819
$86,887
$101,919
$90,515
$74,540
$97,688
$100,408

60% SMI for 9-
Person
Household

$81,046
$95,816
$126,264
$133,397
$94,496
$116,485
$69,651
$89,527
$87,046
$95,564
$81,237
$124,008
$129,872
$69,263
$108,120
$88,776
$104,135
$92,483
$76,161
$99,812
$102,591

60% SMI for
10-Person
Household

$82,771
$97,855
$128,950
$136,235
$96,507
$118,964
$71,133
$91,432
$88,898
$97,597
$82,965
$126,646
$132,635
$70,737
$110,420
$90,665
$106,351
$94,451
$77,781
$101,936
$104,774

60% SMI for
11-Person
Household

$84,495
$99,893
$131,637
$139,073
$98,517
$121,442
$72,615
$93,337
$90,750
$99,630
$84,694
$129,285
$135,398
$72,210
$112,721
$92,554
$108,566
$96,418
$79,402
$104,059
$106,957

60% SMI for
12-Person
Household

$86,220
$101,932
$134,323
$141,912
$100,528
$123,921
$74,097
$95,242
$92,602
$101,664
$86,422
$131,923
$138,162
$73,684
$115,021
$94,443
$110,782
$98,386
$81,022
$106,183
$109,140



Geographic Level®

Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

Puerto Rico

DEA/SM 2/7/2024

SMI for 4-person
family®

$125,328
$98,172
$105,723
$98,377
$103,213
$111,554
$125,336
$134,005
$131,054
$90,661
$117,736
$111,736
$39,438

60% SMI for 7-
Person
Household

$101,514
$79,519
$85,634
$79,685
$83,601
$90,358
$101,521
$108,544
$106,153
$73,434
$95,365
$90,505

$31,943

60% SMI for 8-
Person
Household

$103,770
$81,286
$87,537
$81,455
$85,459
$92,366
$103,777
$110,956
$108,512
$75,066
$97,484
$92,516
$32,653

60% SMI for 9-
Person
Household

$106,026
$83,053
$89,440
$83,226
$87,317
$94,374
$106,033
$113,368
$110,871
$76,698
$99,603
$94,527
$33,363

60% SMI for
10-Person
Household

$108,282
$84,820
$91,343
$84,997
$89,174
$96,382
$108,289
$115,780
$113,230
$78,330
$101,723
$96,539

$34,073

60% SMI for
11-Person
Household

$110,538
$86,587
$93,246
$86,768
$91,032
$98,390
$110,545
$118,192
$115,589
$79,962
$103,842
$98,550

$34,783

60% SMI for
12-Person
Household

$112,794
$88,354
$95,149
$88,539
$92,890
$100,398
$112,801
$120,604
$117,948
$81,594
$105,961
$100,561

$35,493

4 Prepared by the Administration for Children and Families, Office of Community Services, Division of Energy Assistance. In accordance with 45 CFR 96.85,

60 percent of each State's estimated median income for a four-person family is multiplied by the following percentages to adjust for household size for LIHEAP:
135 percent for seven persons, 138 percent for eight persons, 141 percent for nine persons, 144 percent for 10 persons, 147 percent for 11 persons, and

150 percent for 12 persons. For each additional household member. For each additional household member above 12 persons, add three percentage points
to the percentage for a 12-person household (150 percent), and multiply the new percentage by 60 percent of the State's estimated median income for a four-

person household.

5 The estimated U.S. median income for 4-person families is $114,425 for the period of October 1, 2024, through September 30, 2025.
6 Prepared by the U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce (Census Bureau) from the 2018 through 2022 American Community Surveys (ACS). For
further information, see table B19119 for the five-year estimates of the 2018 ACS through 2022 ACS at data.census.gov or contact the Census Bureau at

census.data@census.gov or at 1-800-923-8282.


https://data.census.gov/cedsci/
https://collaboration.acf.hhs.gov/offices/ocs/fota/DAP2/Documents/LIHEAP_IncEligGuidelinesIMs_FY2024/census.data@census.gov
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