State Median Income (SMI) by Household Size for Optional Use in federal Fiscal Year (FY) 2024 and Mandatory Use in LIHEAP for FY25—Households of Size 1 through 61

Attachment 4

Geographic Level ²	SMI for 4- Person Family ³	60% SMI for 1-Person Household	60% SMI for 2- Person Household	60% SMI for 3- Person Household	60% SMI for 4- Person Household	60% SMI for 5- Person Household	60% SMI for 6- Person Household
Alabama	\$95,455	\$29,781	\$38,945	\$48,109	\$57,273	\$66,436	\$75,600
Alaska	\$121,634	\$37,949	\$49,626	\$61,303	\$72,980	\$84,656	\$96,333
Arizona	\$101,783	\$31,755	\$41,526	\$51,297	\$61,069	\$70,840	\$80,611
Arkansas	\$86,577	\$27,011	\$35,323	\$43,634	\$51,946	\$60,257	\$68,568
California	\$121,926	\$38,040	\$49,745	\$61,450	\$73,155	\$84,859	\$96,564
Colorado	\$130,104	\$40,592	\$53,082	\$65,572	\$78,062	\$90,551	\$103,041
Connecticut	\$145,853	\$45,505	\$59,507	\$73,509	\$87,511	\$101,512	\$115,514
Delaware	\$120,963	\$37,740	\$49,352	\$60,964	\$72,577	\$84,189	\$95,801
District of Columbia	\$184,525	\$57,571	\$75,286	\$93,000	\$110,715	\$128,429	\$146,143
Florida	\$98,038	\$30,587	\$39,998	\$49,410	\$58,822	\$68,233	\$77,645
Georgia	\$105,893	\$33,038	\$43,203	\$53,369	\$63,535	\$73,700	\$83,866
Hawaii	\$129,108	\$40,281	\$52,675	\$65,069	\$77,464	\$89,858	\$102,252
Idaho	\$97,325	\$30,365	\$39,708	\$49,051	\$58,395	\$67,738	\$77,081
Illinois	\$122,136	\$38,106	\$49,831	\$61,556	\$73,281	\$85,005	\$96,730
Indiana	\$103,324	\$32,236	\$42,155	\$52,074	\$61,994	\$71,913	\$81,832
Iowa	\$113,549	\$35,427	\$46,327	\$57,228	\$68,129	\$79,029	\$89,930
Kansas	\$107,363	\$33,496	\$43,803	\$54,110	\$64,417	\$74,723	\$85,030

Geographic Level ²	SMI for 4- Person Family ³	60% SMI for 1-Person Household	60% SMI for 2- Person Household	60% SMI for 3- Person Household	60% SMI for 4- Person Household	60% SMI for 5- Person Household	60% SMI for 6- Person Household
Kentucky	\$96,305	\$30,047	\$39,292	\$48,537	\$57,783	\$67,028	\$76,273
Louisiana	\$95,801	\$29,889	\$39,086	\$48,283	\$57,480	\$66,676	\$75,873
Maine	\$113,259	\$35,336	\$46,209	\$57,082	\$67,955	\$78,827	\$89,700
Maryland	\$149,249	\$46,565	\$60,893	\$75,221	\$89,549	\$103,876	\$118,204
Massachusetts	\$157,680	\$49,196	\$64,333	\$79,470	\$94,608	\$109,745	\$124,882
Michigan	\$111,699	\$34,849	\$45,572	\$56,295	\$67,019	\$77,742	\$88,465
Minnesota	\$137,690	\$42,959	\$56,177	\$69,395	\$82,614	\$95,832	\$109,050
Mississippi	\$82,331	\$25,686	\$33,590	\$41,494	\$49,398	\$57,301	\$65,205
Missouri	\$105,825	\$33,017	\$43,176	\$53,335	\$63,495	\$73,654	\$83,813
Montana	\$102,893	\$32,102	\$41,979	\$51,857	\$61,735	\$71,612	\$81,490
Nebraska	\$112,961	\$35,243	\$46,087	\$56,931	\$67,776	\$78,620	\$89,464
Nevada	\$96,026	\$29,959	\$39,178	\$48,396	\$57,615	\$66,833	\$76,051
New Hampshire	\$146,582	\$45,733	\$59,805	\$73,877	\$87,949	\$102,020	\$116,092
New Jersey	\$153,514	\$47,896	\$62,633	\$77,370	\$92,108	\$106,845	\$121,582
New Mexico	\$81,873	\$25,543	\$33,403	\$41,263	\$49,123	\$56,982	\$64,842
New York	\$127,802	\$39,874	\$52,143	\$64,412	\$76,681	\$88,949	\$101,218
North Carolina	\$104,937	\$32,740	\$42,814	\$52,888	\$62,962	\$73,035	\$83,109
North Dakota	\$123,092	\$38,404	\$50,221	\$62,038	\$73,855	\$85,671	\$97,488
Ohio	\$109,319	\$34,107	\$44,601	\$55,096	\$65,591	\$76,085	\$86,580
Oklahoma	\$90,026	\$28,087	\$36,730	\$45,372	\$54,015	\$62,657	\$71,299
Oregon	\$117,983	\$36,810	\$48,136	\$59,462	\$70,789	\$82,115	\$93,441

Geographic Level ²	SMI for 4- Person Family ³	60% SMI for 1-Person Household	60% SMI for 2- Person Household	60% SMI for 3- Person Household	60% SMI for 4- Person Household	60% SMI for 5- Person Household	60% SMI for 6- Person Household
Pennsylvania	\$121,268	\$37,835	\$49,476	\$61,118	\$72,760	\$84,401	\$96,043
Rhode Island	\$125,328	\$39,101	\$51,133	\$63,164	\$75,196	\$87,227	\$99,258
South Carolina	\$98,172	\$30,629	\$40,054	\$49,478	\$58,903	\$68,327	\$77,751
South Dakota	\$105,723	\$32,985	\$43,134	\$53,283	\$63,433	\$73,582	\$83,731
Tennessee	\$98,377	\$30,693	\$40,137	\$49,581	\$59,026	\$68,470	\$77,914
Texas	\$103,213	\$32,202	\$42,110	\$52,018	\$61,927	\$71,835	\$81,743
Utah	\$111,554	\$34,804	\$45,513	\$56,222	\$66,932	\$77,641	\$88,350
Vermont	\$125,336	\$39,104	\$51,136	\$63,168	\$75,201	\$87,233	\$99,265
Virginia	\$134,005	\$41,809	\$54,674	\$67,538	\$80,403	\$93,267	\$106,131
Washington	\$131,054	\$40,888	\$53,469	\$66,050	\$78,632	\$91,213	\$103,794
West Virginia	\$90,661	\$28,285	\$36,989	\$45,692	\$54,396	\$63,099	\$71,802
Wisconsin	\$117,736	\$36,733	\$48,035	\$59,338	\$70,641	\$81,943	\$93,246
Wyoming	\$111,736	\$34,861	\$45,587	\$56,314	\$67,041	\$77,767	\$88,494
Puerto Rico	\$39,438	\$12,304	\$16,090	\$19,876	\$23,662	\$27,447	\$31,233

¹ Prepared by the Administration for Children and Families, Office of Community Services, Division of Energy Assistance. In accordance with 45 CFR 96.85, 60 percent of each State's estimated median income for a four-person family is multiplied by the following percentages to adjust for household size for LIHEAP: 52 percent for one person, 68 percent for two persons, 84 percent for three persons, 100 percent for four persons, 116 percent for five persons, and 132 percent for six persons. For each additional household member above six persons, add three percentage points to the percentage for a six-person household (132 percent), and multiply the new percentage by 60 percent of the State's estimated median income for a four-person household.

² The estimated U.S. median income for 4-person families is \$114,425 for the period of October 1, 2024, through September 30, 2025.

³ Prepared by the U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce (Census Bureau) from the 2018 through 2022 American Community Surveys (ACS). For further information, see table B19119 for the five-year estimates of the 2018 ACS through 2022 ACS at data.census.gov or contact the Census Bureau at census.data@census.gov or at 1-800-923-8282.

State Median Income (SMI) by Household Size for Optional Use in FY24 and Mandatory Use in LIHEAP for FY25—Households of Size 7 through 12⁴

Geographic Level ⁵	SMI for 4-person family ⁶	60% SMI for 7- Person Household	60% SMI for 8- Person Household	60% SMI for 9- Person Household	60% SMI for 10-Person Household	60% SMI for 11-Person Household	60% SMI for 12-Person Household
Alabama	\$95,455	\$77,318	\$79,036	\$80,754	\$82,473	\$84,191	\$85,909
Alaska	\$121,634	\$98,523	\$100,712	\$102,901	\$105,091	\$107,280	\$109,470
Arizona	\$101,783	\$82,443	\$84,275	\$86,107	\$87,939	\$89,771	\$91,603
Arkansas	\$86,577	\$70,127	\$71,685	\$73,243	\$74,802	\$76,360	\$77,919
California	\$121,926	\$98,759	\$100,953	\$103,148	\$105,343	\$107,537	\$109,732
Colorado	\$130,104	\$105,383	\$107,725	\$110,067	\$112,409	\$114,751	\$117,093
Connecticut	\$145,853	\$118,139	\$120,765	\$123,390	\$126,015	\$128,641	\$131,266
Delaware	\$120,963	\$97,978	\$100,156	\$102,333	\$104,510	\$106,688	\$108,865
District of Columbia	\$184,525	\$149,465	\$152,786	\$156,108	\$159,429	\$162,751	\$166,072
Florida	\$98,038	\$79,409	\$81,174	\$82,939	\$84,703	\$86,468	\$88,233
Georgia	\$105,893	\$85,772	\$87,678	\$89,584	\$91,490	\$93,396	\$95,302
Hawaii	\$129,108	\$104,576	\$106,900	\$109,224	\$111,548	\$113,872	\$116,196
Idaho	\$97,325	\$78,833	\$80,585	\$82,336	\$84,088	\$85,840	\$87,592
Illinois	\$122,136	\$98,929	\$101,127	\$103,326	\$105,524	\$107,723	\$109,921
Indiana	\$103,324	\$83,691	\$85,551	\$87,411	\$89,271	\$91,131	\$92,991
Iowa	\$113,549	\$91,974	\$94,018	\$96,061	\$98,105	\$100,149	\$102,193
Kansas	\$107,363	\$86,962	\$88,895	\$90,827	\$92,760	\$94,692	\$96,625
Kentucky	\$96,305	\$78,007	\$79,740	\$81,474	\$83,207	\$84,941	\$86,674

Geographic Level ⁵	SMI for 4-person family ⁶	60% SMI for 7- Person Household	60% SMI for 8- Person Household	60% SMI for 9- Person Household	60% SMI for 10-Person Household	60% SMI for 11-Person Household	60% SMI for 12-Person Household
Louisiana	\$95,801	\$77,598	\$79,322	\$81,046	\$82,771	\$84,495	\$86,220
Maine	\$113,259	\$91,739	\$93,777	\$95,816	\$97,855	\$99,893	\$101,932
Maryland	\$149,249	\$120,891	\$123,577	\$126,264	\$128,950	\$131,637	\$134,323
Massachusetts	\$157,680	\$127,720	\$130,559	\$133,397	\$136,235	\$139,073	\$141,912
Michigan	\$111,699	\$90,475	\$92,486	\$94,496	\$96,507	\$98,517	\$100,528
Minnesota	\$137,690	\$111,528	\$114,007	\$116,485	\$118,964	\$121,442	\$123,921
Mississippi	\$82,331	\$66,687	\$68,169	\$69,651	\$71,133	\$72,615	\$74,097
Missouri	\$105,825	\$85,718	\$87,623	\$89,527	\$91,432	\$93,337	\$95,242
Montana	\$102,893	\$83,342	\$85,194	\$87,046	\$88,898	\$90,750	\$92,602
Nebraska	\$112,961	\$91,497	\$93,530	\$95,564	\$97,597	\$99,630	\$101,664
Nevada	\$96,026	\$77,780	\$79,508	\$81,237	\$82,965	\$84,694	\$86,422
New Hampshire	\$146,582	\$118,731	\$121,369	\$124,008	\$126,646	\$129,285	\$131,923
New Jersey	\$153,514	\$124,345	\$127,109	\$129,872	\$132,635	\$135,398	\$138,162
New Mexico	\$81,873	\$66,316	\$67,789	\$69,263	\$70,737	\$72,210	\$73,684
New York	\$127,802	\$103,519	\$105,819	\$108,120	\$110,420	\$112,721	\$115,021
North Carolina	\$104,937	\$84,998	\$86,887	\$88,776	\$90,665	\$92,554	\$94,443
North Dakota	\$123,092	\$99,704	\$101,919	\$104,135	\$106,351	\$108,566	\$110,782
Ohio	\$109,319	\$88,547	\$90,515	\$92,483	\$94,451	\$96,418	\$98,386
Oklahoma	\$90,026	\$72,920	\$74,540	\$76,161	\$77,781	\$79,402	\$81,022
Oregon	\$117,983	\$95,565	\$97,688	\$99,812	\$101,936	\$104,059	\$106,183
Pennsylvania	\$121,268	\$98,226	\$100,408	\$102,591	\$104,774	\$106,957	\$109,140

Geographic Level ⁵	SMI for 4-person family ⁶	60% SMI for 7- Person Household	60% SMI for 8- Person Household	60% SMI for 9- Person Household	60% SMI for 10-Person Household	60% SMI for 11-Person Household	60% SMI for 12-Person Household
Rhode Island	\$125,328	\$101,514	\$103,770	\$106,026	\$108,282	\$110,538	\$112,794
South Carolina	\$98,172	\$79,519	\$81,286	\$83,053	\$84,820	\$86,587	\$88,354
South Dakota	\$105,723	\$85,634	\$87,537	\$89,440	\$91,343	\$93,246	\$95,149
Tennessee	\$98,377	\$79,685	\$81,455	\$83,226	\$84,997	\$86,768	\$88,539
Texas	\$103,213	\$83,601	\$85,459	\$87,317	\$89,174	\$91,032	\$92,890
Utah	\$111,554	\$90,358	\$92,366	\$94,374	\$96,382	\$98,390	\$100,398
Vermont	\$125,336	\$101,521	\$103,777	\$106,033	\$108,289	\$110,545	\$112,801
Virginia	\$134,005	\$108,544	\$110,956	\$113,368	\$115,780	\$118,192	\$120,604
Washington	\$131,054	\$106,153	\$108,512	\$110,871	\$113,230	\$115,589	\$117,948
West Virginia	\$90,661	\$73,434	\$75,066	\$76,698	\$78,330	\$79,962	\$81,594
Wisconsin	\$117,736	\$95,365	\$97,484	\$99,603	\$101,723	\$103,842	\$105,961
Wyoming	\$111,736	\$90,505	\$92,516	\$94,527	\$96,539	\$98,550	\$100,561
Puerto Rico	\$39,438	\$31,943	\$32,653	\$33,363	\$34,073	\$34,783	\$35,493

DEA/SM 2/7/2024

⁴ Prepared by the Administration for Children and Families, Office of Community Services, Division of Energy Assistance. In accordance with 45 CFR 96.85, 60 percent of each State's estimated median income for a four-person family is multiplied by the following percentages to adjust for household size for LIHEAP: 135 percent for seven persons, 138 percent for eight persons, 141 percent for nine persons, 144 percent for 10 persons, 147 percent for 11 persons, and 150 percent for 12 persons. For each additional household member. For each additional household member above 12 persons, add three percentage points to the percentage for a 12-person household (150 percent), and multiply the new percentage by 60 percent of the State's estimated median income for a four-person household.

⁵ The estimated U.S. median income for 4-person families is \$114,425 for the period of October 1, 2024, through September 30, 2025.

⁶ Prepared by the U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce (Census Bureau) from the 2018 through 2022 American Community Surveys (ACS). For further information, see table B19119 for the five-year estimates of the 2018 ACS through 2022 ACS at data.census.gov or contact the Census Bureau at census.data@census.gov or at 1-800-923-8282.